


May 19, 1994

Robert E. Leidigh

Olson, Hagel, Fong, Leidigh, Waters & Fishburn

CapitolBank Center

300 Capitol Mall, Suite 350

Sacramento, CA  95814




Re:  Your Request for Confirmation





  of Telephone Advice





Our File No. A-94-150

Dear Mr. Leidigh:


This is in reply to your request for confirmation of telephone advice I gave you on April 27, 1994, concerning whether an organization doing slate mailers would be a candidate controlled committee under the Political Reform Act.  


Unless you advise us otherwise, we assume from your letter that your clients are Los Angeles County Supervisor Gloria Molina, Pat Bond, and Robert Hertzberg.  Accordingly, under Section 83114(b), the immunity provided by this letter extends to those persons.

QUESTION


Would the activities described below be appropriately classified as those of a slate mailer organization and not a candidate controlled committee?

CONCLUSION


The activities described below would be those of a slate mailer organization and not of a candidate controlled committee.

FACTS


Ms. Pat Bond is a political consultant.  She consults for a number of candidates, among them Los Angeles County Supervisor Gloria Molina.  She has been a political consultant for Supervisor Molina dating back to 1982.  Robert Hertzberg is a Los Angeles area attorney in private practice.  He has been a political supporter of Supervisor Molina, does legal work for her husband, and has been appointed by her as a member of the Los Angeles County Quality and Productivity Commission.


Supervisor Molina is up for election on June 7, 1994.  However, because of her popularity with her constituents, she is unopposed.  Supervisor Molina has just announced publicly a number of candidates whom she has endorsed for election on June 7, 1994.


Ms. Bond and Mr. Hertzberg have formed a partnership for the purpose of producing a slate mailer to be distributed throughout Los Angeles County.  The partnership, under the name Good Government Guide, would produce a slate mailer which will endorse those candidates endorsed by Supervisor Molina.  It will state very clearly that these are Ms. Molina's endorsements.  The slate mailer will have a heading stating either "Supervisor Gloria Molina's Democratic Ballot Recommendations" or "Democratic Ballot Guide from Supervisor Gloria Molina."


The partnership will file and report its activities as a slate mailer organization, pursuant to the requirements of the Political Reform Act.  Appearance of the endorsees on the slate will be sold to each endorsee.  The rate for each endorsee will be the same, based upon the number of pieces on which the endorsee will appear.  However, there will be a minimum fee to cover extra postal charges for candidates who will appear on only a small number of pieces.  Not all endorsees will be on the ballot county-wide; hence, not all endorsees will pay the same dollar amount, since the price will vary by number of pieces, but the formula will be the same.


For business reasons, like any other slate mailer, the slate mailer organization may ultimately include one or more endorsees without charge or at a reduced rate in order to complete its slate.  However, the decision to do this will be entirely Ms. Bond's and Mr. Hertzberg's decision and their partnership will bear the financial loss or reap the financial gain from the selling of space on the slate mailer.  Neither Supervisor Molina nor her committee will receive any funds from the slate mailer organization.  Supervisor Molina will have no direct personal involvement in the production of the slate mailer.  She will not participate in the decisions regarding design, numbers of pieces, selection of vendors, etc.  Nor will she be involved in soliciting the endorsees to buy onto the slate.  Those activities will be performed by the partnership.


If the partnership decides to include an endorsement of Supervisor Molina on the pieces sent within her own supervisorial district, Supervisor Molina's committee will be required to pay the "going rate" for the number of pieces on which such an endorsement would appear, based upon the aforementioned formula.

ANALYSIS


Section 82048.4(a) defines slate mailer organization as follows:

"Slate mailer organization" means, except as provided in subdivision (b), any person who, directly or indirectly, does all of the following:  


(1)  Is involved in the production of one or more slate mailers and exercises control over the selection of the candidates and measures to be supported or opposed in the slate mailers.  


(2)  Receives or is promised payments totaling five hundred dollars ($500) or more in a calendar year for the production of one or more slate mailers.  


According to subdivision (b) of Section 82048.4, a slate mailer organization does not include a candidate's or officeholder's controlled committee.


Section 82016 defines controlled committee as:

[A] committee which is controlled directly or indirectly by a candidate or state measure proponent or which acts jointly with a candidate, controlled committee or state measure proponent in connection with the making of expenditures.  A candidate or state measure proponent controls a committee if he, his agent or any other committee he controls has a significant influence on the actions or decisions of the committee.


From the facts presented, Supervisor Molina is a candidate 

and we will presume that she knew of Ms. Bond's and Mr. Hertzberg's intention to use her publicly announced endorsements in their planned mailers.  Though the facts do not indicate one way or another, given Ms. Bond's position as Supervisor Molina's political consultant and Mr. Hertzberg's close political association with Supervisor Molina, it is even likely that the three of them discussed this matter.  Thus, the issue is whether Supervisor Molina's involvement in the selection of endorsements to be used by Ms. Bond's and Mr. Hertzberg's mailer makes that operation a candidate committee controlled by Supervisor Molina.  


The Commission has advised that a candidate or elected officer who is a voting member of a committee's board of directors is presumed to be a controlling candidate, since the candidate or officeholder probably exercises "significant influence on the actions or decisions of the committee."  (Ferguson Advice Letter, No. A-86-044.)


However, in the Maupin Advice Letter, No. I-92-389, the Commission was asked whether a candidate (in that case, also an elected officeholder like Supervisor Molina) could serve on a body that determined what candidates or measures would be endorsed in mailings by a slate mailer organization.  We concluded that this was permissible and did not convert the slate mailer organization into the candidate's controlled committee unless the slate mailer organization received unearmarked payments to help defray the general cost of publishing the slate mailer.  In that case, unearmarked payments totalling $1,000 or more would convert the slate mailer organization to a "committee" (see Section 82013(a)) and the candidate's involvement in its governing body would create a presumption that the candidate controlled the committee.


The rationale applied in the Maupin Letter likewise would apply here.  Supervisor Molina's interaction with Ms. Bond and 

Mr. Hertzberg in their use of her endorsements on the slate mailers does not, by virtue of that interaction, convert their slate mailer organization into her controlled committee.  This would occur only if the slate mailer organization receives unearmarked payments totalling $1,000 or more to help defray the general cost of publishing the slate mailer.  Otherwise, the slate mailer organization remains a slate mailer organization and no additional duties attach to the organization or Supervisor Molina under the Act.


Should you have further questions, please contact me at 

916/322-5901.




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell




General Counsel




By:  Scott Hallabrin





Assistant General Counsel
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